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)



)
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)
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)
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)

AHN NGOC NGUYEN, d/b/a
)
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)




)
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)

DECISION


The manicurist license of Ahn Ngoc Nguyen and the nail salon license of LA Nails are subject to discipline for repeated sanitary violations and for allowing unlicensed people to perform cosmetology services.

Procedure


On March 19, 2002, the State Board of Cosmetology (Board) filed a complaint alleging that there is cause to discipline Nguyen’s manicurist license and LA Nails’ nail salon license.  We held a hearing on September 30, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Shannon Wright Morgan represented the Board.  No one appeared to represent Nguyen or LA Nails.  The matter became ready for our decision on September 30, 2002, the date the transcript was filed.


At the hearing, the Board offered into evidence the request for admissions that it served on Nguyen on June 14, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

Findings of Fact

1. Nguyen is licensed as a manicurist, License No. MO114504.  He owed and operated LA Nails, which is licensed as a nail salon, License No. SH2000153446.  Both licenses were at all relevant times current and active.

Count I 

2. On July 12, 2001, the Board inspected LA Nails, found the following sanitation violations, and issued an inspection report:

· the ventilation was not sufficient to dispel odors;

· the floors, walls, ceilings, equipment, and contents were not clean and in good repair;

· the work stations and rollabouts were dirty;

· nail clippings were accumulated on the floor;

· the drawers of the manicuring/pedicuring stations were not clean and free of unsanitized implements;

· the implements and instruments were not cleansed after each use;

· an unmade bed was on the floor in one room;

· the clean towels were not stored in a closed cabinet or container;

· clean towels were not available at each manicuring station in use;

· soiled towels were not stored in a closeable leak-proof container; and

· an EPA-registered disinfectant was not available for the manicuring implements.

3. On July 12, 2001, Trihn Tuyet Bui (Bui), a person who was a licensed manicurist in the State of Florida but not in the State of Missouri, was managing the shop.

4. Bui told the Board’s inspector that she was watching the shop for her friend.  She said that the friend would be back in a week, but later told the inspector that she did not know when the friend would return.

5. Nguyen left Bui alone to supervise and practice in his shop in his absence.  He failed to ensure that all the operators in his shop held a current Missouri license.

Count II

6. By letter dated July 17, 2001, the Board wrote to Nguyen regarding the inspection violations and performed another inspection on that date.  The Board found the following sanitation violations and issued an inspection report:

· the implements and instruments were not cleansed after each use;

· the floors were dirty and littered with accumulated nail clippings;

· the work stations were dirty;

· the drawers of the manicuring/pedicuring stations were not clean and free of unsanitized implements;

· there was a bed in the back room of the shop;

· the clean towels were not stored in a closed cabinet or container;

· clean towels were not available at each manicuring station in use;

· soiled towels were not stored in a closeable leak-proof container; and

· there were no material data safety sheets available for the inspector’s review.

7. On July 17, 2001, Bui and Phuoc Nguyen were practicing cosmetology at LA Nails without a Missouri license.  Both were providing services to clients when the Board’s inspector entered the salon.  Phuoc Nguyen could not show the inspector any identification.

8. Nguyen failed to ensure that all the operators in his shop held a current Missouri license.

Count III

9. On August 7, 2001, the Board inspected LA Nails, found the following sanitation violations, and issued an inspection report:

· the floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents were not clean and in good repair;

· the work stations were dirty from nail dust;

· there was a bed in the back room of the shop;

· the clean towels were not stored in a closed cabinet or container;

· clean towels were not available at each manicuring station in use; and

· soiled towels were not stored in a closeable leak-proof container.

Count IV

10. By letter dated August 17, 2001, the Board wrote to Nguyen regarding the violations noted during the prior inspections.

11. On September 14, 2001, the Board conducted another inspection of LA Nails.  The inspector found Lethu Dinh Nguyen and an unidentified man working on clients’ nails.  Neither was licensed to practice cosmetology in Missouri.

12. The unidentified man ran to the back room and tried to leave through the back door.  He refused to give his name to the inspector and said that he did not have any identification.

Conclusions of Law 


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline both the manicurist and salon licenses under section 329.140, which states:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *


(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;

*   *   *


(12) Failure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder;


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *


(15) Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty. Id. at 533.


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  A “violation” is “the act of breaking, infringing, or transgressing the law.”  BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1570 (6th ed. 1990).

The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010
 states:

(1) Physical Facilities.


(A) Lighting and Ventilation. . . .  For all physical facilities including retail cosmetic sales counters, sufficient ventilation shall be provided to dispel odors, condensates and vapors.  For this purpose, ventilating equipment, such as individual fans, vents and hoods, shall be provided where needed.


(B) Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced . . . all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times.  Commercial-type carpet may be used.

*   *   *


(E) Shops in Residences. . . .  Beds of any description are not permitted, nor shall any room(s) equipped for beauty shops have any residential purposes. . . .

*   *   *

(2) Sanitation Requirements.


(A) Protection of the Patron.


2.  Clean towels shall be used for each patron.  A closed cabinet or drawer shall be provided for clean towels and linens.


3.  Soiled towels shall be placed in a closeable, leakproof container immediately upon completion of use.

*   *   *


5.  Implements and instruments shall be sanitized after use on each patron.

*   *   *


(D) Disinfecting and Storing Implements.  All implements (instruments or tools) used in cosmetology shops and schools, including scissors, clips, blades, rods, brushes, combs, etc. shall be thoroughly cleansed after each use.  All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal and virucidal activity used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  All implements shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes.  Spray solutions may be used as approved by the board.  Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer at all times when not in use; the implements shall be permitted to air dry.

*   *   *


(J) Upon request from a board inspector, any licensee in any licensed cosmetology salon must be able to provide the Material Data Safety Sheet (MSDS) for all nail service products in the salon to verify that the chemicals in those nail service products are appropriate and safe for public use.

Count I  - Sanitation Violations


The Board argues and Nguyen has admitted the following regarding the July 12, 2001, inspection:

· his failure to properly ventilate the shop is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A);

· his failure to keep the floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents of the shop clean and in good repair is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B);

· his failure to keep the work stations clean is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B);

· his failure to keep the rollabouts clean is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B);

· his failure to keep the floor free of accumulated nail clippings is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B);

· his failure to keep the drawers of the manicuring/pedicuring stations clean and free of unsanitized implements is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B), 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5, and 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D);

· his conduct in allowing a bed in one room of the shop is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(E);

· his failure to store the clean towels in a closed cabinet or drawer is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2;

· his failure to provide clean towels at each manicuring station in use is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2;

· his failure to store soiled towels in a closeable, leakproof container is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)3;

· his failure to cleanse the implements and instruments after each use is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B), 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5, and 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D); and

· his failure to use an EPA-registered disinfectant is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).


The Board argues and Nguyen admits that his failure to comply with the Board’s sanitation regulations is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(5), (6), (13) and (15).  We agree that the sanitation conditions constitute cause for discipline:  under (5) because Nguyen’s conduct in allowing the conditions constitutes incompetence and gross negligence in the practice of cosmetology; under (6) because Nguyen violated the Board’s sanitation regulations; under (13) because practicing his profession under the unsanitary conditions constitutes a violation of a professional trust; and under (15) because Nguyen failed to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread of these diseases.


We find cause to discipline the licenses of Nguyen and LA Nails under section 329.140.2(5), (6), (13), and (15) for the unsanitary condition of the salon and for violating the Board’s regulations on sanitation.

Count I – Unlicensed Operators


The Board argues and Nguyen admits that he assisted and enabled Bui to practice cosmetology without a license.  The Board argues and Nguyen admits that his failure to ensure that all operators held a current Missouri license, as required by section 329.030,
 violated section 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), (12), (13), and (15).


We agree that allowing an unlicensed person to practice his profession and failing to ensure that all operators at his shop were licensed is cause for discipline:  under (5) because it is incompetence and gross negligence; under (6) because Nguyen assisted a person in violating section 329.030; under (10) because he assisted and enabled a person to practice cosmetology; under (13) because it is a violation of a professional trust;
 and under (15) because it is a failure 

to guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread of these diseases.


The Board argues that this is also cause to discipline the licenses under (12) for failure to display a valid license.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E) states:

Operator licenses . . . shall either be posted at each respective assigned work station or all posted together in one (1) conspicuous, readily accessible, central location within the shop area that will allow easy identification of the persons working in the shop by clients, board representatives or the general public. . . .

The admission request is phrased so that Nguyen’s failure to respond is an admission that he failed “to ensure that all operators held a current Missouri license,” which is slightly different.  However, Nguyen admitted that the operators were not licensed in Missouri, and therefore could not have displayed a valid license.  We find cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(12).

Count II – Sanitation Violations


The Board argues and Nguyen has admitted the following regarding the July 17, 2001, inspection:

· his failure to cleanse the implements and instruments after each use is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B), 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5, and 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D);

· his failure to keep the floor free of accumulated nail clippings is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B);

· his failure to keep the work stations clean is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B);

· his failure to keep the drawers of the manicuring/pedicuring stations clean and free of unsanitized implements is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B), 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5, and 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D);

· his conduct in allowing a bed in one room of the shop is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(E);

· his failure to store clean towels in a closed cabinet or drawer is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2;

· his failure to provide clean towels at each manicuring station in use is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2;

· his failure to store soiled towels in a closeable, leakproof container is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)3; and

· his failure to provide material data safety sheets upon the inspector’s request is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(J).


The Board argues and Nguyen admits that his failure to comply with the Board’s sanitation regulations is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(5), (6), (13), and (15).  We agree that the sanitation conditions constitute cause for discipline:  under (5) because his conduct in allowing the conditions constitutes incompetence and misconduct
 in the practice of cosmetology; under (6) because Nguyen violated the Board’s sanitation regulations; under (13) because practicing his profession under the unsanitary conditions constituted a violation of a professional trust; and under (15) because he failed to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread of those diseases.


We find cause to discipline the licenses of Nguyen and LA Nails under section 329.140.2(5), (6), (13), and (15) for the unsanitary condition of the salon and for violating the Board’s regulations on sanitation.

Count II – Unlicensed Operators


The Board argues and Nguyen admits that he assisted and enabled Bui and Phuoc Nguyen to practice cosmetology without a license and that this violates section 329.140.2(10).  

He admits that his failure to ensure that all operators held a current Missouri license, as required by section 329.030, is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), (12), (13), and (15).


We agree that allowing an unlicensed person to practice his profession and failing to ensure that all operators at his shop were licensed is cause for discipline under (5) because it is incompetence and misconduct; under (6) because he assisted a person in violating section 329.030; under (10) because he assisted and enabled a person to practice cosmetology; under (12) for failure to display a valid license; under (13) because it is a violation of  professional trust; and under (15) because it is a failure to guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread of those diseases.

Count III


The Board argues and Nguyen has admitted the following regarding the August 7, 2001, inspection:

· his failure to keep the floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents of the shop clean and in good repair is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B);

· his failure to keep the work stations clean is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B);

· his conduct in allowing a bed in one room of the shop is a violation of 4 CSR 09-11.010(1)(E);

· his failure to store the clean towels in a closed cabinet or drawer is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2;

· his failure to provide clean towels at each manicuring station in use is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2; and

· his failure to store soiled towels in a closeable, leakproof container is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)3.


The Board argues and Nguyen admits that his failure to comply with the Board’s sanitation regulations is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(5), (6), (13), and (15).  We 

agree that the sanitation conditions constitute cause for discipline:  under (5) because his conduct in allowing the conditions constitutes incompetence and misconduct in the practice of cosmetology; under (6) in that he violated the Board’s sanitation regulations; under (13) because practicing his profession under the unsanitary conditions constitutes a violation of a professional trust; and under (15) because he failed to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread of those diseases.

Count IV


The Board argues that there is cause to discipline the licenses because Nguyen assisted and enabled unlicensed individuals to practice cosmetology and failed to ensure that all operators at his shop held a current Missouri license as required by section 329.030.  The Board argues and Nguyen admits that this is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), (12), (13), and (15).


We agree that allowing an unlicensed person to practice his profession and failing to ensure that all operators at his shop were licensed is cause for discipline:  under (5) because it is incompetence and misconduct; under (6) because he assisted a person in violating section 329.030; under (10) because he assisted and enabled a person to practice cosmetology; under (12) for failure to display a valid license; under (13) because it is a violation of professional trust; and under (15) because it is a failure to guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread of those diseases.

Summary


We find cause to discipline the licenses of Nguyen and LA Nails under section 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), (12), (13), and (15). 


SO ORDERED on October 17, 2002.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

	�A manicurist practices cosmetology.  Section 329.010(4)(b), RSMo Supp. 2001.


	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�The Board cites the regulation that was in effect at the time of the conduct.  The only change in the recent regulation is the deletion of the word “tuberculocidal” in 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).


	�Section 329.030 states:  “It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology . . . unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.”





	�The public should be able to trust that they will be attended by a licensed professional or, in the case of a student, informed otherwise.


	�Allowing an unlicensed person to practice increases many risks associated with a profession such as cosmetology, including health risks to the client.


	�The Board has not shown Nguyen’s mental state, but we may infer the mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  Nguyen was warned about the unsanitary conditions and the impropriety of allowing an unlicensed operator to practice in his shop; he did not fix the sanitary problems or alter his behavior.  This is a good indication that the conduct was willful.  Because we find the conduct intentional, we do not find that it is gross negligence.
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